

No. 13-842

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.  
CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**AMICUS BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA, AMERICAN COATINGS  
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN FUEL &  
PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS,  
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
MANUFACTURERS, AND THE NATIONAL  
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

KATE COMERFORD TODD  
SHELDON GILBERT  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Chamber of  
Commerce of the United  
States of America*

JOE G. HOLLINGSWORTH  
ERIC G. LASKER  
*Counsel of Record*  
HOLLINGSWORTH LLP  
1350 I Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 898-5800  
elasker@

*hollingsworthllp.com*  
*Counsel for All Amici*

[Additional Counsel on Inside Cover]

---

---

THOMAS J. GRAVES  
AMERICAN COATINGS  
ASSOCIATION, INC.  
1500 Rhode Island Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 462-8743

*Counsel for American  
Coatings Association, Inc.*

ELIZABETH MILITO  
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS  
LEGAL CENTER  
1201 F Street, NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 406-4443

*Counsel for the National  
Federation of Independent  
Business*

LINDA E. KELLY  
QUENTIN RIEGEL  
PATRICK FORREST  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF MANUFACTURERS  
733 10th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 637-3000

*Counsel for the National  
Association of  
Manufacturers*

RICHARD MOSKOWITZ  
AMERICAN FUEL &  
PETROCHEMICAL  
MANUFACTURERS  
1667 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 457-0480

*Counsel for American  
Fuel & Petrochemical  
Manufacturers*

February 12, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | ii   |
| INTEREST OF AMICI .....  | 1    |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF<br>ARGUMENT .....  | 3    |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 5    |
| I. THE DECISION BELOW THREATENS<br>THE CONTINUED VITALITY OF THIS<br>COURT’S RULINGS ON CONSTITU-<br>TIONAL STANDING.....  | 5    |
| A. The Second Circuit Impermissibly<br>Based Constitutional Standing On A<br>Speculative Chain of Possibilities.....   | 5    |
| B. Even the City’s Speculative Future<br>Injury Does Not Constitute An<br>Injury-in-Fact That Would Provide<br>Standing.....   | 11   |
| C. The Second Circuit’s Erroneous<br>Ruling Would Open The Floodgates<br>To Similar Litigation Alleging<br>Damage From the Use and Potential<br>Use of Safe Drinking Water at Water<br>Supply Systems Around the Country . | 14   |
| II. THE DECISION BELOW IMPERMIS-<br>SIBLY HOLDS PETITIONERS LIABLE<br>UNDER STATE TORT LAW FOR<br>USING THE SAFEST FEASIBLE<br>MEANS OF COMPLYING WITH THE<br>FEDERAL CLEAN AIR ACT’S<br>OXYGENATE MANDATE .....           | 21   |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 24   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES   | Page(s)     |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Adams v. A.J. Ballard, Jr. Tire &amp; Oil Co.</i> ,<br>Nos. 01 CVS 1271, 03 CVS 912, 03 CVS<br>1124, 2006 WL 1875965 (N.C. Super. Ct.<br>June 30, 2006) .....                | 13          |
| <i>Brooks v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.,<br/>Inc.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 448 (E.D.N.C. 1996).....   | 13          |
| <i>City of Moses Lake v. United States</i> , 430 F.<br>Supp. 2d 1164 (E.D. Wash. 2006) .....  | 8, 14       |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 133<br>S. Ct. 1138 (2013) .....   | 3, 7, 8, 10 |
| <i>Emerald Coast Utils. Auth. v. 3M Co.</i> , 746 F.<br>Supp. 2d 1216 (N.D. Fla. 2010).....   | 14          |
| <i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529<br>U.S. 861 (2000) .....   | 22          |
| <i>Gleason v. Town of Bolton</i> , No. 991194, 2002<br>WL 1555320 (Mass. Super. Ct. May 23,<br>2002).....   | 13          |
| <i>Iberville Parish Waterworks Dist. No. 3 v.<br/>Novartis Crop Prot., Inc.</i> , 45 F. Supp. 2d<br>934 (S.D. Ala. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 203 F.3d 1122<br>(11th Cir. 1999)..... | 8, 9, 14    |
| <i>In re MTBE Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 458 F. Supp.<br>2d 149 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....  | 11          |
| <i>In re MTBE Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp.<br>2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....  | 6           |
| <i>In re MTBE Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 65<br>(2d Cir. 2013) .....   | 5, 11       |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page(s)   |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Knaust v. City of Kingston</i> , 193 F. Supp. 2d<br>536 (N.D.N.Y. 2002) .....  | 9, 12     |
| <i>New Mexico v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 335 F. Supp.<br>2d 1185 (D.N.M. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 467 F.3d<br>1223 (10th Cir. 2008).....  | 12, 13    |
| <i>Plainview Water Dist. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> ,<br>856 N.Y.S.2d 502, 2008 WL 220192 (N.Y.<br>Sup. Ct. Jan. 9, 2008), <i>appeal dismissed</i> ,<br>66 A.D.3d 754 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009), <i>and</i><br><i>appeal denied</i> , 926 N.E.2d 1237 (N.Y.<br>2010)..... | 9, 10, 12 |
| <i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. Wilhite</i> , 143 S.W.3d<br>604 (Ky. Ct. App. 2003).....   | 16        |
| <i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) ...   | 7         |
| <br>CONSTITUTION  |           |
| U.S. Const. art. III .....  | 1, 3, 8   |
| U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....   | 5, 23     |
| <br>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS  |           |
| N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 10, § 5-1.1<br>(2011) .....  | 12        |
| National Oil and Hazardous Substances<br>Pollution Contingency Plan, 55 Fed. Reg.<br>8,666 (Mar. 8, 1990) (to be codified at 40<br>C.F.R. pt. 300).....   | 6         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Synthetic Organic Chemicals; Monitoring for Unregulated Contaminants, 52 Fed. Reg. 25,690 (July 8, 1987) (to be codified at 40 C.F.R. pt. 141).....  | 6       |
| <br>OTHER AUTHORITIES  |         |
| James A. Henderson, <i>The Lawlessness of Aggregative Torts</i> , 34 Hofstra Law Review 329 (2005) .....   | 20, 21  |
| Dana W. Kolpin, Jack E. Barbash, & Robert J. Gilliom, <i>Occurrence of Pesticides in Shallow Groundwater of the United States: Initial Results from the National-Water Assessment Program</i> , Environ Sci & Tech 32(5); 558-566 (1998), available at <a href="http://water.usgs.gov/nawqa/pnsp/pubs/est32/">http://water.usgs.gov/nawqa/pnsp/pubs/est32/</a> ..... | 18      |
| Michael J. Moran, John S. Zogorski & Paul J. Squillace, <i>MTBE and Gasoline Hydrocarbons in Ground Water of the United States</i> , Ground Water 43(4); 615-627 (2005) .....  | 17      |
| New York City Department of Environmental Protection, <i>New York City 2009 Drinking Water Supply and Quality Report available at <a href="http://www.nyc.gov/html/dep/pdf/wsstate09.pdf">http://www.nyc.gov/html/dep/pdf/wsstate09.pdf</a></i> .....  | 4, 19   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| New York City Department of Environmental Protection, <i>Occurrence of Pharmaceuticals and Personal Care Products (PPCPs) in Source Water of the New York City Water Supply</i> (May 26, 2010), available at <a href="http://home2.nyc.gov/html/dep/pdf/quality/nyc_dep_2009_ppcp_report.pdf">http://home2.nyc.gov/html/dep/pdf/quality/nyc_dep_2009_ppcp_report.pdf</a> ..... | 18      |
| Restatement (Second) of Law of Torts (1977) .....  | 20, 21  |
| Barbara L. Rowe, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Occurrence and Potential Human-Health Relevance of Volatile Organic Compounds in Drinking Water from Domestic Wells in the United States</i> , <i>Enviro Health Perspect</i> 115(11); 1539-1546 (Nov. 2007).....   | 16, 19  |
| Merijin Schriks, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Toxicological relevance of emerging contaminants for drinking water quality</i> , <i>Water Research</i> 44(2): 461-476 (2010).....   | 19      |
| Shane A. Snyder, <i>Occurrence, Treatment, and Toxicological Relevance of EDCs and Pharmaceuticals in Water</i> , 30 <i>Ozone: Science and Engineering</i> (2008), available at <a href="http://www.tandfonline.com/doi/abs/10.1080/01919510701799278#.UvU_wmJdUlk">http://www.tandfonline.com/doi/abs/10.1080/01919510701799278#.UvU_wmJdUlk</a> .                            | 18      |
| USGS, <i>Anthropogenic Organic Compounds in Source Water of Nine Community Water Systems that Withdraw from Streams, 2002-05: Scientific Investigations Report 2008-5209</i> (2008), available at <a href="http://pubs.usgs.gov/sir/2008/5208/pdf/sir2008-5208.pdf">http://pubs.usgs.gov/sir/2008/5208/pdf/sir2008-5208.pdf</a> .....  | 17, 19  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| USGS, <i>A Review of Literature for Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) in Sources of Drinking Water in the United States</i> , Open-File Report 01-322, available at <a href="http://sd.water.usgs.gov/nawqa/pubs/ofr/ofr01_322.pdf">http://sd.water.usgs.gov/nawqa/pubs/ofr/ofr01_322.pdf</a> ..... | 17      |
